ORDINANCE NO. 31)

AN ORDINANCE DELETING SECTION 19 OF PRIOR ORDINANCE NO. 64 BEING AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND LICENSE THE SALE OF ALCHOLIC LIQUOR IN THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

Adopted by the

President and Board of Trustees

of

The Village of Gifford

this May of October, 2012

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: Section 19 of prior Ordinance No. 64 being an Ordinance to regulate and license the sale of alcoholic liquor in the Village of Gifford, Illinois is hereby repealed.

Section 2: DEFINITIONS.

Unless the context specifically indicates otherwise, the meaning of terms used in this Ordinance shall be as follows:

- a) "Ordinance" means this ordinance and any amendments subsequently adopted.
- b) "Village" means the Village of Gifford, County of Champaign, State of Illinois.
- c) "Person" shall mean any individual, firm, company, municipal or private corporation, association, society, institution, enterprise, governmental agency or other entity.
- d) "President" means the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois.

NOTICE TO RESIDENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD

A copy of this Ordinance properly certified by the Village Clerk, shall be filed in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Champaign County and shall be deemed notice to all residents of the Village of Gifford.

Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois on the
day of October, 2012, and deposited and filed in the office of the Village
Clerk of the Village this [14 day of October , 2012.
Deulo Conserment President
Approved by the President of the Poord of Trustees of Cifford Illinois this
Approved by the President of the Board of Trustees of Gifford, Illinois, this day of, 2012.
<u>O(18000</u> , 2012.
) Complete (VX) Comment
President
Attest:
Attest.
Cynthia Duden Village Clerk
O village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN) SS.

I, Cynthia Duden, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois.

I further certify that on October 11, 2012, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 311 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE DELETING SECTION 19 OF PRIOR ORDINANCE NO. 64 BEING AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND LICENSE THE SALE OF ALCHOLIC LIQUOR IN THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 3(1), including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Municipal building, commencing on 4, 1991, and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated at Gifford, Illinois this 1th day of October, 2012.

Cypthia Duden, Village Clerk Village of Gifford, Illinois

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN) SS.

I, Cynthia Duden, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois.

I further certify that on October , 2012, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 12-311 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE DELETING SECTION 19 OF PRIOR ORDINANCE NO. 64 BEING AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND LICENSE THE SALE OF ALCHOLIC LIQUOR IN THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

which provides by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1231, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Municipal Building, commencing on October 2012, and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated at Gifford, Illinois this 11th day of October, 2012.

/s/ Cynthia Duden, Village Clerk Village of Gifford, Illinois